government policy. The Company does not expect any progress to this regard over the near-
term.

At the year end the Group had net current liabilities of US$ 726,398 inclusive of US$ 258,005
of warrants which are to be settled in shares, US$ 196,965 of trade liabilities and cash
resources of US$ 62,615. Since 31 December 2020 the Group has raised US$ 176,600 from
the Korean consortium – with a balance at 30 June 2021 of US$ 353,300 to be repaid from
gold production by the Company. Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group will
continue to be able to meet its commitments for the foreseeable future and will raise funds
when required from either the debt or equity capital markets.

Major
shareholders

As at the Last Practicable Date the Company is aware of the following persons who are
interested and who, immediately following Admission, are expected to be interested, directly or
indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the Company’s capital or voting rights:

Name Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

date of this

Document

% of Existing

Share

Capital

Number of

Ordinary

Shares as at

Admission

% of the

Enlarged

Share

Capital

Kensington Trust
Singapore Limited*

72,753,228 15.56% 73,501,973 11.81%

Monza Capital
Ventures Ltd

66,320,297 14.2% 66,955,536 10.76%

IGPL

50,000,000 10.7% 200,000,000 32.13%

Momentum
Resources Ltd*

34,209,117 7.32% 34,209,117 5.50%

*Colin David Patterson is a beneficiary of the Kensington Trust Singapore Limited ato IS&P (First Names
Singapore) Retirement Fund
The shares in which Aidan Bishop is interested are held by Monza Capital Ventures Ltd, that is ultimately
owned and controlled by Oyster Trust SARL as trustee of Marco Polo Trust of which Aidan Bishop is a
discretionary beneficiary.
* Kensington Trust (Colin Patterson), Charles Barclay, Graeme Fulton and Stuart Kemp.

The voting rights of all shareholders are the same in respect of each Ordinary Share held.  The
Company has no controlling parties.

[…]

The Company may voluntarily commence to wind up and dissolve by a Resolution of
Members continuation.

The Company may by a Resolution of Members or by a resolution passed unanimously by
all Directors of the Company continue as a company incorporated under the laws of a
jurisdiction outside the British Virgin Islands in the manner provided under those laws.

6 Takeover Code

The Takeover Code does not apply to companies registered in the BVI and there are no
rules or provisions under BVI law relating to mandatory takeover bids in relation to the
Ordinary Shares. The Company has not adopted any equivalent provisions to the Takeover
Code in its Memorandum or Articles of Association.

7 Directors’ Interests

7.1 As at the date of this Document and as at Admission, the Directors’ (and their respective
Connected Persons) are directly and/or indirectly interested in the Ordinary Shares of the
Company as set out below

65

 As at the date of this Document Immediately following
Admission

Name of
Director

Number of Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
issued share
capital

Colin
Patterson*

72,753,228 15.56% 73,501,973 11.81%

Aidan
Bishop

66,320,297 14.19% 66,955,536 10.76%

Charles
Barclay

14,936,612 3.2% 15,791,813 2.54%

Stuart Kemp 9,660,216 2.07% 10,971,619 2.24%

Graeme
Fulton

5,546,690 1.19% 5,830,989 0.94%

Jonathan
Morley-Kirk

4,225,566 0.9% 4,806,253 0.77%

Clive Sinclair-
Poulton*

1,398,682 0.3% 1,816,776 0.29%

*Colin David Patterson is a beneficiary of the Kensington Trust Singapore Limited ato IS&P (First Names
Singapore) Retirement Fund – FN3 which holds 72,753,228 Ordinary Shares.

The shares in which Aidan Bishop is interested are held by Monza Capital Ventures Ltd, that is ultimately owned
and controlled by Oyster Trust SARL as trustee of Marco Polo Trust of which Aidan Bishop is a discretionary
beneficiary.

*The shares in which Clive Sinclair-Poulton is interested in are held by Josiah Tralgan and Sons Company Ltd,
of which Clive Sinclair-Poulton is a director.

7.2 Save as described in paragraphs 11.1 of this Part, the Directors and their respective